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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 

 Note 2022 

$ 

2021 

$ 

INCOME    

Contributions (members)          0 685 

Advertising (Newsletter)   480  480 

Donations received  200 200 

Book sale (CU Alumni in Sydney)   0 10 

Interest  32 114 

Activity receipts  3,720 8,896 

TOTAL  4,432 10,385 

EXPENDITURE    

Insurance (Public liabilities)  490 500 

Lodgement fees (Fair Trading)  48 47 

Newsletter printing   475 225 

Newsletter postage  560 303 

Activity expenses  5,136 12,394 

Stationery  - - 

Other printing  - - 

Miscellaneous  150 174 

TOTAL  6,859 13,643 

    

Current year surplus before income tax  -2,427 -3,258 

Income tax expense 1a - - 

Net current year surplus  -2,427 -3,258 

RETAINED SURPLUS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR  24,368 27,626 

RETAINED SURPLUS AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR  21,940 24,368 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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ASSETS AND LIABILITIES STATEMENT AS AT 30 JUNE 2022 

 Note 2022 

$ 

2021 

$ 

ASSETS    

CURRENT ASSETS    

Cash on hand  988 648 

Cash at bank  20,732 22 

Term deposits (ANZ)  0 23,698 

Prepayment  220 - 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  21,940 24,368 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS    

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  - - 

TOTAL ASSETS  21,940 24,368 

LIABILITIES    

CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Accounts payable and other payables  - - 

Money in transit (ICARE)  - - 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  - - 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  - - 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  - - 

NET ASSETS  21,940 24,368 

MEMBERS’ FUNDS    

Retained surplus  21,940 24,368 

TOTAL MEMBERS’ FUNDS  21,940 24,368 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 

 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements are special purpose financial statements prepared in order to satisfy the financial 

reporting requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act 2009 (NSW). The Chinese University of Hong 

Kong Alumni Association Australia Inc (“the association”) is a not-for-profit entity. The committee has 

determined that the association is not a reporting entity. 

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs and 

do not take into account changing money values or, except where stated specifically, current valuations of 

non-current assets. 

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the previous period unless stated 

otherwise, have been adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. 

a. Income Tax 

 The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and 

deferred income tax expense (income). 

 Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that they relate to a 

business combination or are recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income current 

tax liabilities (assets) are measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the 

relevant taxation authority. 

 Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability 

balances during the year as well as unused tax losses. 

 Current and deferred income tax expense (income) is charged or credited directly to equity instead 

of profit or loss when the tax relates to items that are credited or charged directly to equity. 

 Except for business combinations, no deferred income tax will be recognised from the initial 

recognition of an asset or liability where there is no effect on accounting or taxable profit or loss. 

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the 

period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled and their measurement also reflects the 

manner in which the committee expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of the related asset 

or liability. 

 Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to 

the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of 

the deferred tax asset can be used. 

Under the concept of mutuality, the association is only assessed for income tax on that proportion 

of income derived from non-members and other external sources. Therefore, the committee has 

concluded that the income tax liability is minimal. 

b. Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 

 Leasehold improvements and office equipment are carried at cost less, where applicable, any 

accumulated depreciation. 

 The depreciable amount of all PPE is depreciated over the useful lives of the assets to the 

association commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. 

 Leasehold improvements are amortised over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease 

or the estimated useful lives of the improvements. 

c. Cash on Hand 

 Cash on hand includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, and other short-term highly 

liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. 

d. Revenue and Other Income 

 Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable after taking into 

account any trade discounts and volume rebates allowed. For this purpose, deferred consideration 

is not discounted to present values when recognising revenue. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 

 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method, which for floating rate financial 

assets is the rate inherent in the instrument. Dividend revenue is recognised when the right to 

receive a dividend has been established. 

 Grant and donation income is recognised when the entity obtains control over the funds, which is 

generally at the time of receipt. 

e. Goods and Services Tax (GST) 

 The association is not registered for GST as its annual turnover is below the registration threshold. 

f. Accounts Payable and Other Payables 

 Accounts payable and other payables represent the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting 

period for goods and services received by the association during the reporting period that remain 

unpaid.  The balance is recognised as a current liability with the amounts normally paid within 30 

days of recognition of the liability. 

  

NOTE 2: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

There was no related party transaction during the year. 
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ANNUAL STATEMENTS GIVE TRUE AND FAIR VIEW OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND 

PERFORMANCE OF INCORPORATED ASSOCIATION 

 

We, Joey Tang and Carmen Leung, being members of the committee of the Chinese University of Hong 

Kong Alumni Association Australia Inc, certify that: 

The statements attached to this certificate give a true and fair view of the financial position and 

performance of the Chinese University of Hong Kong Alumni Association Australia Inc, during and at the 

end of the financial year of the association ending on 30 June 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed: (Carmen Leung, Treasurer of the CUHKAAA) 

Dated: 24 July 2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed: (Joey Tang, President of the CUHKAAA) 

Dated: 24 July 2022 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT 

 

To the members of The Chinese University of Hong Kong Alumni Association Australia Inc. 

Report on the Financial Report 

We have reviewed the accompanying financial report of The Chinese University of Hong Kong 

Alumni Association Australia Inc. (“the association”), which comprises the assets and liabilities 

statement as at 30 June 2022 and the income and expenditure statement for the year ended on that 

date, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 

information, and the annual statement made by the committee. 

Committee’s Responsibility for the Financial Report 

The committee is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view 

in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Associations Incorporation Act 2009 

(NSW) and for such internal control as the committee determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial report based on our review. We 

conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements, in order to 

state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that 

makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the Associations Incorporation 

Act (2009) including: 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the association’s financial position as at 30 June 2022 and its 

performance for the year ended on that date; and 

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards. 

A review of a financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 

substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 

Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware 

of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 

opinion. 

Independence 

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the 

Corporations Act 2001.  
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Conclusion 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us 

believe that the financial report of the association is not in accordance with the Associations 

Incorporation Act 2009 (NSW) including: 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the association’s financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of 

its performance for the year ended on that date; and 

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Or 

OR & Co Chartered Accountants 

 

 

Dated this                          1st day of                    August, 2022 

 

 




